

No. 01-455

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCONIA ASSOCIATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

GRASS VALLEY TERRACE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID M. COHEN
MARK L. JOSEPHS
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
I. Petitioner’s contract claims accrued upon en- actment of ELIHPA	14
A. Section 2501 requires that claims be brought within six years after they first accrued	14
B. The claims in this case first accrued when Congress enacted the ELIHPA	17
C. ELIHPA was not an anticipatory repudia- tion	22
D. The court of appeals’ result is supported both by the purposes of the anticipatory repudiation doctrine and by those of Section 2501	26
E. This Court’s decision in <i>Mobil</i> does not support petitioners’ claim that ELIHPA was an anticipatory repudiation	30
F. Petitioners’ other arguments should be rejected	32
II. Petitioners’ claims under the Just Compensa- tion Clause also accrued upon enactment of ELIHPA	34
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	17
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	15
<i>Central Trust Co. v. Chicago Auditorium Ass’n</i> , 240 U.S. 581 (1916)	23
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981)	28
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	28
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887)	15
<i>Frietsch v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Grass Valley Terrace v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 436 (2002)	18
<i>Greenbrier v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1274 (2000)	38-39
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	37
<i>Home Sav. of Am. v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 487 (2002)	35
<i>Kimberly Assoc. v. United States</i> , 261 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Kinsey v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 556 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	17, 26
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	15
<i>Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001)	35
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 332 (1989)	35
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	17
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)	29
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing S.E., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	13, 30, 31
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	15
<i>Parkridge Investors Ltd. v. Farmers Home Admin.</i> , 13 F.3d 1192 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1142 (1994)	18
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 999 (2002)	15
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)	15, 29

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 572 F.2d 786 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	35
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001)	17
<i>Transpace Carriers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 269 (1992)	35
<i>U.S. Phillips Corp. v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 592 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1010 (1995)	40
<i>United States v. Campos-Serrano</i> , 404 U.S. 293 (1971)	17
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	15
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	37
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	15
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 9 Cl. Ct. 32 (1985)	25
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause)	14, 34, 35
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 92, § 10, 12 Stat. 767	28
Act of Apr. 4, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-127, Tit. VII, 110 Stat. 1108 :	2
§ 747(b)(3), 110 Stat. 1128	2
§ 753(b)(2), 110 Stat. 1131	2
Department of Agriculture Reorganization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-354, Tit. II, § 233, 108 Stat. 3219	2
Emergency Low Income Housing Preservation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-242, 101 Stat. 1877	5
§ 202, 101 Stat. 1878	10
§ 241:	
101 Stat. 1886	5, 21
101 Stat. 1886-1887	5

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
101 Stat. 1887	5
101 Stat. 1889	6
Housing Act of 1949, 42 U.S.C. 1441 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1472(c) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	6
42 U.S.C. 1472(c)(4)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. 1472(c)(5)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. 1472(c)(5)(A)(i)	21, 39
42 U.S.C. 1472(c)(5)(A)(ii)	21
42 U.S.C. 1472(c)(5)(G)(ii)(II)	21, 26
42 U.S.C. 1485 (§ 515)	2-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 18, 36
42 U.S.C. 1490a (1994 & Supp. V 1999) (§ 521)	2-3
Housing and Community Development Act of 1980,	
Pub. L. No. 96-399, 94 Stat. 1614	4
§ 514, 94 Stat. 1671-1672	4
Housing and Community Development Act of 1992,	
Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (42 U.S.C. 5301	
<i>et seq.</i>)	6
§ 712, 106 Stat. 3841	6
Housing and Community Development Amendments	
of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-153, 93 Stat. 1101	3-4
§ 503(b), 93 Stat. 1134-1135	4
Outer Banks Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-380,	
§ 6003, 104 Stat. 555	30
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 2501	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1437	4
7 C.F.R.:	
Section 1965.90 (1989)	6
Section 1965.210	7
Section 1965.215	7, 26
Section 1965.215(a)	7
Miscellaneous:	
4 A. Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1951)	26, 27
C. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991):	
Vol. 1	17
Vol. 2	26
53 Fed. Reg. 13,245 (1988)	6

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 34, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 154, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 122, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	5
18 W. Jaeger, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1978)	26
3 Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1979)	32
